
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 26 February 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30) 

   

2 Perinatal Mental Health: Follow-up - evidence session 1 

(09.30 - 10.40) (Pages 1 - 57)  

 

Sian Harrop-Griffiths, Director of Planning and Strategy - Swansea Bay 

University Health Board 

Hazel Powell, Unit Nurse Director, Mental Health and Learning Disability 

Services -  Swansea Bay University Health Board  

Dr Alberto Salmoiraghi, Consultant Psychiatrist and Medical Director for 

Mental Health and Learning Disabilities - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board  

Dr Annmarie Schmidt, Consultant Psychiatrist - Betsi Cadwaladr University 

Health Board 

Carole Bell, Director of Nursing – Welsh Health Specialised Services 

Committee  

Carl Shortland, Senior Planner in Mental Health - Welsh Health Specialised 

Services Committee  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper 1 - Swansea Bay University Health Board 

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper 2 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper 3 - Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 

 

Break  

(10.40 - 10.50) 

 

3 Perinatal Mental Health: Follow-up - evidence session 2 

(10.50 - 11.40) (Pages 58 - 81)  

 

Sharon Fernandez, National Clinical Lead for Perinatal Mental Health – NHS 

Wales Health Collaborative 

Joanna Jordan, National Programme Director for Mental Health – NHS Wales 

Health Collaborative 

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper 4 - National Clinical Lead for the Perinatal Mental 

Health, NHS Wales Health Collaborative 

 

4 Papers to note 

(11.40)   

 

4.1 Letter from the NSPCC regarding the follow up work that the Committee is 

undertaking on perinatal mental health in Wales 

 (Pages 82 - 86)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper to note 1 



4.2 Letter from Trade Unions regarding the Welsh Government school funding 

review 

 (Pages 87 - 91)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper to note 2 

 

4.3 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding their 

inquiry into the monitoring and analysis of the use of restraint of children in 

primary, secondary and special schools in Wales and England 

 (Pages 92 - 94)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper to note 3 

 

4.4 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales regarding Regulation of 

Independent Schools 

 (Pages 95 - 97)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper to note 4 

 

4.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - update on the 

development of mother and baby inpatient provision within Wales 

 (Pages 98 - 99)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper to note 5 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.40)   

 



6 Perinatal Mental Health: Follow-up - consideration of the evidence 

(11.40 - 11.50)   

 

7 Children's Rights in Wales - consideration of the draft report 

(11.50 - 12.30) (Pages 100 - 216)  

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Draft report – private 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-07-20 – Paper 1  
 
 

 
 
 

PERINATAL MENTAL HEALTH 
 

 
1. Swansea Bay University Health Board (SBUHB) welcomes the 

opportunity to contribute to the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee’s follow up work on perinatal mental health.  The following 
information relates to the Committee’s letter of 28 November 2019. 

 
The reason for the significant delay in Mother and Baby Unit (MBU)
[...]
ested a representative from WHSSC 

Swansea Bay University Health Board and Betsi Cadwalader University Health 
Board to give evidence at a formal committee meeting, in order to explore MBU 

provision in particular. The date for the above has been confirmed as Wednesday 
26 February 2020, it is therefore imperative that progress can be reported in line 

with the Ministers expectations.  

A further letter dated 19 December (Appendix 2) has been sent to the Chair of 

that Committee from the Minister explaining that as it has not been possible to 
accelerate timescales for a permanent six bedded unit, he has asked officials to 

prioritise an interim solution to ensure that there is a level of Mother & Baby 
provision within Wales as soon as possible. 

3.0 ASSESSMENT 

3.1 South Wales Mother & Baby Unit 
Following the request from the Minister, WHSSC & Swansea Bay UHB have 
revisited the position, reported to Management Group at the end of November, 

and identified a preferred option for an interim MBU service. The preferred option 
is based on an expanded ward refurbishment at Tonna Hospital. The clinical and 

staffing models for the service have been agreed by Management Group and the 
options paper from Swansea Bay UHB is attached (Appendix 3).  

Appendix 1

Pack Page 33

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=23127


Report from the Director of 
Nursing & Patient Safety WHSSC 

Version 1.0 

Page 3 of 8 WHSSC Joint Committee 
28 January 2020 

Agenda Item 2.6 

The interim option at Tonna Hospital, originally identified in the November MG 
paper was based on a 4 bedded unit but did not include the co-location of the 

Swansea Bay Community Perinatal Mental Health team. The staffing costs of 
providing a 6 bedded interim option at Tonna Hospital are identical to the 4 

bedded option and will provide additional space and allow the co-location of the 
local community team. Due to the minimum staffing levels the revenue costs of 

a 6 bedded 
[...]
 People and Education Committee 

1 October 2019 

Dear Lynne, 

I am pleased to inform the Committee that since the appointment of the National Clinical 
Lead for Perinatal Mental Health, the Wales Perinatal Mental Health Network has been 
formally established. The National Clinical Lead has focused on developing connections 
between services across Wales and developing a common understanding of the current 
status of services, alongside expectations for future development. This work has been 
prioritised due to variances in practice and service development across the health board 
areas and is supporting clear communication of the expected strategic direction of perinatal 
mental health services. In order to develop these connections, the National Clinical Lead 
has engaged with health boards to support them in establishing or re-focusing their 
perinatal mental health steering groups. This will assist individual health boards to develop 
work plans which focus on partnerships, pathways, people and performance. These work 
plans will complement the themes of the national work plan which is structured to drive the 
same objectives. 

The National Clinical Lead has made progress in a number of other areas, with an early key 
success being the establishment of professional forums for midwives, health visitors, mental 
health practitioners, specialist team leads, psychologists and psychiatrists. These forums 
will make a significant contribution to the wider network, and develop clinical practice. The 
National Clinical Lead is currently working with the Neonatal Network to shape ‘All Wales 
Guidelines for Psychotropic Medication and the Newborn’ having identified this as an area 
where improvements could be made to the clinical pathway. 

With the National Clinical Lead now in place and the Network established, I expect there to 
be an acceleration in the pace of implementing the Welsh Government’s response to the 
Committee’s report, published in October 2018. To su
[...]
C/AM 

Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services  

Cc: Carole Bell, Joanna Jordan, Sharon Fernandez 

Appendix 1

Pack Page 57

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
mailto:Sian.lewis100@wales.nhs.uk


Llawr 1af / 1st Floor 

Tŷ Afon / River House 
Llys Ynys Bridge / Ynys Bridge Court 

Gwaelod-y-Garth / Gwaelod-y-Garth 
CAERDYDD / CARDIFF 

CF15 9SS / CF15 9SS 

Ffôn  Tel:02920 815919 
Symudol  Mobile: 07976 793037 

Ebost Email : 
Sharon.Fernandez@wales.nhs.uk 

Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Dear Chair, 

Follow-up on the inquiry into perinatal mental health 

I am replying to your kind invitation to provide evidence as the National Clinical 
Lead (NCL) for Perinatal Mental Health to the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee on Wednesday 26 February 2020.  

Including in this invitation, was the request to provide a written paper, to include 
a response to the points outlined below.  I have therefore provided a 

comprehensive overview of the work undertaken since my appointment, which 
covers each of the points you have raised. 

General information on the role of the Clinical Lead – working being 
undertaken, progress made and outcomes achieved 

In January 2019, I commenced the role of National Clinical Lead for Perinatal 

Mental Health, the aim of this role being, to provide national leadership, co-
ordination and expertise for the further development of perinatal mental health 

services and workforce, including quality standards, care pathways, professional 
competencies and training resources.   

The main roles and responsibilities of this position are to: 

 Lead the development and implementation of a national improvement
programme.

 Focus on prevention, early identification and intervention in perinatal
mental health, and promote positive infan
[...]
les 
 

Pack Page 60



 

4 

 

I have recently met with psychologists working within the Specialist Perinatal 

Mental Health Teams, and have contacted each health board’s Psychological 
Therapies Management Committee. Within the delivery plan there is a focus on 

strengthening the psychological therapies infrastructure in Wales that will further 

support service improvement, workforce development and strengthen 
governance. This work will include ensuring that Matrics Cymru and the 

associated evidence tables are reviewed and updated where appropriate, which 
will take into account perinatal mental health.  

 
Health boards signed up to the PQN and clinical lead involvement 

 
Three health boards across Wales have already signed up to the Perinatal Quality 

Network (PQN) - Cardiff & Vale University Health Board, Aneurin Bevan University 
Health Board and Swansea Bay University Health Board. 

 
All health boards are aware of the expectation to have signed up to the PQN by 

March 2021, and my role has been to provide information on the process, identify 
the benefits and support and encourage them to sign up as soon as possible.  

 

Current position on a consultant midwife in Powys 
 

Powys are exploring funding options for a Specialist Perinatal Mental Health 
Midwife, and the Consultant Midwife continues to be actively engaged with 

developments and attend Network meetings and events, whilst the recruitment 
process takes place. 

 
I hope that the information that I have included above, provides clarity with 

regards to my role within the Perinatal Mental Health Network, and the work that 
I have been undertaking since January 2019 to date. 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Sharon Fernandez 
National Clinical Lead 

Perinatal Mental Health 
NHS Wales Health Collaborative 

 
Cc  Carol Shillabeer – Chair of all-Wales Mental Health Network 

     Joanna Jordan – National Programme Director for Mental Health 
     Hazel  Powell - Chair of Perinatal Men
[...]
l forums. 
Additionally, the Minister’s latest update indicates that there has been some improvement in 
the data that is being collected across Wales, including inpatient admissions data, which helps 
to build a picture of need.  

We are also pleased to see Welsh Government’s commitment to perinatal mental health 
reflected in the recently launched Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan: 2019-22. Under 
Priority 5 ‘Improving access and quality to perinatal mental health services’, it is positive to 
see milestones on achieving quality standards for specialist perinatal mental health teams, 
the establishment of a mother and baby unit, training for professionals on perinatal and infant 
mental health, better access to information, and beginning to understand the needs of 
fathers.  

Despite this progress, there are a number of areas that NSPCC Cymru/Wales feels need to be 
progressed, expanded on or scrutinised as a matter of priority.  

CYPE(5)-07-20 – Paper to note 1 

Pack Page 82

Agenda Item 4.1



1. Mother and Baby Unit 

NSPCC Cymru/Wales recognises that designing and setting up such a specialised mother and 
baby unit is complex. However, we are concerned with the proposed timescale and 
disappointed that the mother and baby unit is not planned on being operational until 2021. 
The Welsh Government first announced their commitment to establishing specialist inpatient 
support on 1st October 2017, and we feel that four years is far too long for this vital provision 
to be available for women and their families in Wales. Without the right specialist support, 
women’s lives can be put at risk.  

 
While it is vital for women and families to be able to access specialist inpatient support as 
soon as possible, NSPCC Cymru/Wales is concerned by the suggestion of an interim solution 
being available in a psychiatric hospital within the next 12 months. It is essential that any 
inpatient provision is appropriate for women and their families. Mother and baby u
[...]
e asked Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (WHSSC) to proceed with a six 
bedded Mother and Baby Unit on the Tonna site. This unit is expected to be operational by 
spring 2021, representing a significant acceleration on timescales for other options. I have 
approved the capital funding for this work and have also committed additional funding to 
develop workforce capacity and capability ahead of the unit becoming operational. 

In addition to this, I have asked WHSSC to undertake a further options appraisal to 
determine the appropriate model for a permanent Perinatal Mental Health Mother and Baby 
Unit. This work will consider whether continuing to use the refurbished unit at the Tonna 
Hospital site on a permanent basis, or developing a new build Mother and Baby Unit on the 
Neath Port Talbot site, will deliver the best outcomes for patients. 

This represents an important step in ensuring that mothers in Wales receive the highest 
level of care and demonstrates Welsh Government’s commitment to improving perinatal 
mental health provision within Wales. 

Yours sincerely, 

Vaughan Gething AC / AM  

Minister for Health and Social Services 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 

CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper to note 5 

Pack Page 98

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 100

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Perinatal Mental Health: Follow-up - evidence session 1
	CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper 1 - Swansea Bay University Health Board
	CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper 2 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	CYPE(5)-07-20 - Paper 3 - Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee
	P3 - WHSSC.pdf
	2.6.1   Perinatal JC Paper January 2020
	2.6.2   Appendix 1 - Letter from the Minister for Health Social Services
	2.6.3   Appendix 2 CYPE5-01-20 - Paper to note 11
	2.6.4   Appendix 3 - SBUHB Options Paper
	2.6.5   Appendix 4 - Letter from the Minister 22 Jan 2020



	3 Perinatal Mental Health: Follow-up - evidence session 2
	4.1 Letter from the NSPCC regarding the follow up work that the Committee is undertaking on perinatal mental health in Wales
	4.2 Letter from Trade Unions regarding the Welsh Government school funding review
	4.3 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding their inquiry into the monitoring and analysis of the use of restraint of children in primary, secondary and special schools in Wales and England
	4.4 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales regarding Regulation of Independent Schools
	4.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - update on the development of mother and baby inpatient provision within Wales
	7 Children's Rights in Wales - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 26 February 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.34 - 12.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5916

------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Witnesses: 

Sian Harrop-Griffiths, Swansea Bay University Health Board 

Hazel Powell, Swansea Bay University Health Board 

Dr Annmarie Schmidt, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board 

Dr Alberto Salmoiraghi, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board 

Carole Bell, Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 

Carl Shortland, Welsh Health Specialised Services 

Committee 

Sharon Fernandez, National Clinical Lead for Perinatal 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/462e585b-2254-4385-bc70-e49d8c209af0?autostart=True


Mental Health 

Joanna  Jordan, NHS Wales Health Collaborative 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies.  

 

2 Perinatal Mental Health: Follow-up - evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Swansea Bay University Health Board, Betsi 

Cadwaladr University Health Board and WHSCC. 

 

3 Perinatal Mental Health: Follow-up - evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the NHS Wales Health Collaborative.  

3.2 The National Clinical Lead for Perinatal Mental Health agreed to provide a note on 

the following: 

 

 how many of the recently trained Perinatal and Infant Mental Health 

Champions are Welsh speakers; 

 the total number of Royal College of Psychiatrists’ (RCPsych) quality 

standards that are currently in place.  

 

 

 

 



4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted.  

 

4.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education to request clarification 

on the focus of the Welsh Government commissioned analysis of school funding, being 

led by Luke Sibieta.   

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

6 Perinatal Mental Health: Follow-up - consideration of the evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the evidence sessions and 

agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services with its findings.  

 

7 Children's Rights in Wales - consideration of the draft report  

7.1 The Committee considered the draft report. An amended version would be 

circulated and agreed by email.   


